
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

4 April 2022 
 

Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee 
 

A meeting of the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee will be held on Tuesday, 12 
April 2022 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for 
the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee (11 Members of the 
Council) 
 
Councillors R Wootten (Chairman), M A Griggs (Vice-Chairman), A J Baxter, M D Boles, 
I D Carrington, I G Fleetwood, A G Hagues, Mrs J E Killey, H Spratt, G J Taylor and L Wootten 
 
 

Public Document Pack





ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
TUESDAY, 12 APRIL 2022 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

1  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  
 

 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 February 2022  
 

5 - 10 

4  Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillors and Lead 
Officers  
 

 

5  Flood and Coastal Resilience Project - The Greater Lincolnshire 
Groundwater Project, submission of Outline Business Case  
(To receive a report by Matthew Harrison, Flood and Water Manager, 
which enables the Committee to review the Greater Lincolnshire 
Groundwater Project and Outline Business Case, and make any 
additional recommendations prior to a key decision being taken by the 
Executive Councillor for Economic Development, Environment and 
Planning between 15 - 29 April 2022) 
 

11 - 86 

6  Lincolnshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan: Issues and Options for 
Updating the Plan  
(To receive a report by Adrian Winkley, Minerals & Waste Policy and 
Compliance Manager, which enables the Committee to review the 
Issues and Options document of the Lincolnshire Minerals and Waste 
Development Scheme prior to decision by the Executive at its meeting 
on 4 May 2022) 
 

87 - 236 

7  Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee Work Programme  
(To receive a report by Kiara Chatziioannou, Scrutiny Officer, which 
enables the Committee to comment on the content of its work 
programme for the coming year to ensure that scrutiny activity is 
focussed where it can be of greatest benefit) 
 

237 - 242 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Tom Crofts 

 
Direct Dial 07769 368547 

 
E Mail Address thomas.crofts@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be 
sought by accessing Agenda for Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee on 
Tuesday, 12th April, 2022, 10.00 am (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 

 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=548&MId=6146&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=548&MId=6146&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 22 FEBRUARY 2022 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR R WOOTTEN (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors M A Griggs (Vice-Chairman), A J Baxter, I D Carrington, I G Fleetwood, 
A G Hagues, Mrs J E Killey, N Sear and G J Taylor 
 
Councillors C J Davie (Executive Councillor for Economic Development, Environment and 
Planning), D McNally (Executive Councillor for Waste and Trading Standards) and M D Boles 
attended the meeting as observers. 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Kiara Chatziioannou (Scrutiny Officer), Justin Brown (Assistant Director – Growth), David 
Hickman (Head of Environment), Chris Miller (Deputy Head of Environment) and Thomas 
Crofts (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Officers in attendance via Microsoft Teams:- 
 
Dan Clayton (Sustainability Manager) and Mike Reed (Head of Waste) 
 
52     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors M Boles and H Spratt. 
 
It was reported that, under Regulation 13 of the Local Government Committee and Political 
Groups) Regulation 1990, Councillor N Sear, was replacing Councillor L Wootten for this 
meeting only. 
 
53     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Declarations of interest are listed under each item. 
 
54     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 18 JANUARY 2022 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2022 be confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
55     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND LEAD 

OFFICERS 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
22 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 
Councillor Davie, Executive Councillor for Economic Development, Environment and Planning 
announced that he welcomed the further opening-up of the economy from pandemic 
restrictions and explained his concern regarding events in Ukraine and the impact that this 
could have on people and the economy. 
 
Councillor Davie updated the committee on the following matters: 
 

 The Council’s economic newsletter was being distributed and included information on 
developments concerning the Food Enterprise Zone. 

 The National Apprenticeship Week and the county's first ever Apprenticeship 
Champions Award were noted. 

 The food sector remained strong with global and academic interest in the county’s 
innovations regarding protein foods. 

 Meetings had been scheduled with prospective investors regarding the Food Valley. 

 The Leader of the Council, Councillor Hill, was able to raise matters concerning 
Levelling-Up, Highways funding and devolution with the Prime Minister during his 
recent
[...]
ks under a new 
strategy for National Landscapes. 

 The Lincolnshire Wolds was an existing AONB that would fall into the category. 

 Alongside the Government’s planning reforms, the new categorisation of AONBs 
meant that they would serve as statutory consultees for relevant planning 
applications.  

 Under the new category, AONBs would now have access to longer funding 
settlements. 

 
Members welcomed the reform but expressed concerns regarding sustainability and 
appropriateness of development around and within AONBs. They felt that Lincolnshire’s 
natural capital was its greatest asset, and that community and economic development 
should be appropriate so as not to harm the beauty of the area. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report and comments made be noted. 
 
59     ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Scrutiny Officer, which invited the Committee to 
consider and comment on its own work programme. 
 
Members noted the report and asked that the following be added to the list of items to be 
included in the 2022-23 Work Programme: 
 

 A report detailing the impacts of recent changes to the Environment Act. 

 A report on the timetabled rollout of new recycling and waste collection schemes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be approved, subject to the additions highlighted above. 
 
60     LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN (LTP 5) 

 
The Committee received the report for information only. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.20 pm 

Page 10



     
 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson - Executive Director - Place 

 

Report to: Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 12 April 2022 

Subject: Flood and Coastal Resilience Project - the Greater Lincolnshire 
Groundwater Project, submission of Outline Business Case  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This item invites the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee to consider a report 
regarding the Flood and Coastal Resilience Project - the Greater Lincolnshire 
Groundwater Project, submission of Outline Business Case. 
 
This decision is due to be considered by the Executive Councillor for Economic 
Development, Environment and Planning between 15 - 29 April 2022. The views of the 
Scrutiny Committee will be reported to the Executive Councillor as part of their 
consideration of this item. 
 

 

Actions Required: 

That the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee: - 
 

(1) considers the attached report and determines whether the Committee 
supports the recommendations to the Executive Councillor for Economic 
Development, Environment and Planning as set out in the report.   

 
(2) agrees any additional comments to be passed on to the Executive 

Councillor for Economic Development, Environment and Planning in 
relation to this item. 

 

 
1. Background 
 
The Executive Councillor for Economic Development, Environment and Planning is due to 
consider the Flood and Coastal Resilience Project - the Greater Lincolnshire Groundwater 
Project, submission of Outline Business Case between 15 - 29 April 2022. The full report to 
the Executive Councillor for Economic Development, Environment and Planning is 
attached at Appendix 1 to this report. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



2. Conclusion 

Following consideration of the attached report, the Committee is requested to consider 
whether it supports the recommendations in the report and whether it wishes to make 
any additional comments to the Executive Councillor.  Comments from the Committee will 
be reported to the Executive Councillor. 
 
3. Consultation 
 
The Committee is being consulted on the proposed decision of the Executive Councillor 
between 15 - 29 April 2022.  
 
4. Appendices 
 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix 1 Report to the Executive Councillor for Economic Development, 
Environment and Planning on Flood and Coastal Resilience Project - the 
Greater Lincolnshire Groundwate
[...]
ect, progress will be 

monitored, lessons shall be identified, shared and implemented and performance 

evaluated all of which shall contribute to, in addition to the above, the development 

of potential pipeline groundwater related projects. 

 

If necessary, the 3 trial locations could be changed, although these were identified by the 
Partners and the desk-based analysis. Other pipeline sites will be identified during this 
phase.  

Describe the options available if the proposal is unaffordable, fails to win community support and/or 
other necessary approvals. 

o Is a scaled down investment proposal possible? 
o Can the phasing of the work be amended? 
o Can the location of the proposals be adjusted? 
o Are alternative and/or additional contributions (financial, knowledge, technology) available? 

Page 86



     
 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson - Executive Director - Place 

 

Report to: Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 12 April 2022 

Subject: Lincolnshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan: Issues and 
Options for Updating the Plan 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This item invites the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee to consider a report 
regarding the Lincolnshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan: Issues and Options for 
Updating the Plan. 
 
This decision is due to be considered by the Executive on 4 May 2022. The views of the 
Scrutiny Committee will be reported to the Executive as part of their consideration of 
this item. 
 

 

Actions Required: 

That the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee: - 
 

(1) considers the attached report and determines whether the Committee 
supports the recommendations to the Executive as set out in the report.   

 
(2) agrees any additional comments to be passed on to the Executive in 

relation to this item. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
The Executive are due to consider the Lincolnshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan: Issues 
and Options for Updating the Plan on
[...]
ogy that are necessary to meet the County Council's accessibility 
requirements for publication on its website; and 

 
(3) Approves the carrying out of a “Call for Sites” process alongside the 

consultation. 
 
 
 

Alternatives Considered: 

Not to proceed with the consultation on the basis of the documents at Appendix A and B. 

Not to conduct a “Call for Sites”. 

 

Reasons for Recommendation: 

The Issues and Options document and the Proposed Site Selection Methodology 
represent the first stage in the updating of the Lincolnshire Minerals and Waste Local 
Plan.  This is the formative stage at which no firm decisions have been taken on the 
content of the new plan. It would therefore allow the public and other stakeholders an 
opportunity to express views and influence the future content of the new plan at an 
early stage in its preparation. 
 
Approving the Issues and Options document and the Proposed Site Selection 
Methodology for consultation would also allow the updating of the plan to proceed in 
accordance with the programme approved by the full County Council in 2021. 
 
Conducting a “Call for Sites” will help the Council to address projected shortfalls in 
capacity consequent on the extension of the period of the Lincolnshire Minerals and 
Waste Local Plan to 2040.  

 

 
 
 
 

Page 90



 

 

1. Background 
 
1.1 The County Council is the Mineral and Waste Planning Authority for the county of 

Lincolnshire and is responsible for the production, monitoring, review and 
updating of a Minerals and Waste Local Plan.  The current plan, the Lincolnshire 
Minerals and Waste Local Plan (LMWLP), was produced in two parts: the Core 
Strategy and Development Management Policies (CSDMP) document adopted on 1 
June 2016 and the Site Locations document (SLD) adopted on 15 December 2017. 

1.2 The first part of the plan, the CSDMP, sets out the key principles to guide the 
future winning and working of minerals and the form of waste management 
development in the county up to 2031. The second part, the SLD identifies specific 
sites and areas for mineral extraction and for the location of waste facilities. 

 
1.3 The LMWLP forms part of the statutory development plan for the county, which in 

effect means that all planning applications for minerals and waste development 
must be determined in accordance with the LMWLP unless material considerations 
indicate otherwise. 

 
1.4 The LMWLP was reviewed last year (LMWLP Review) under regulation 10A of the 

Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 (as 
amended), to establish whether the policies remained relevant and effective. This 
found that the following policies were not fully effective and should be updated: 

 

 Policy M1 (Recycled and secondary aggregates) 

 Policy M4 (Proposals for sand and gravel extraction) 

 Policy M5 (Limestone) 

 Policy M11 (Safeguarding of Mineral Resources) 

 Policy M13 (Associated Industrial Development) 

 Policy W1 (Future requirements for new waste facilities) 

 Policy W3 (Spatial strategy for new waste facilities) 

 Policy W4 (Locational criteria for new waste facilities in and around main 
urban areas 

 Policy W6 (Landfill) 

 Policy W7 (Small scale waste facilities) 

 Policy SL3 (Waste site and area allocations) 
 
1.5 In addition, the LMWLP Review concluded that the other policies would benefit 

from being updated to:  
 

 improve the clarity and focus of the policies, 

 ensure greater consistency between the policies, 

 allow any subsequent changes to legislation/national policy to be 

incorporated into the updated plan, 

 ensure account is taken of any new social, economic, and environmental 
priorities, and 

Page 91



 

 

 enable greater public involvement in the process. 
 
1.6 On 19 February 2021, the County Council approved the findings of the LMWLP 

Review and authorised the updating of the LMWLP, to be prepared as one 
document. At the same meeting the County C
[...]
nks different waste management 
methods, with prevention and re-use at the top and disposal at the bottom) 
in accordance with the National Planning Policy for Waste (NPPW), 

 changes in cross boundary movements, and 

 the need to promote the proximity principle in accordance with the NPPW 
(i.e., waste should generally be managed as near as possible to its place of 
production). 

 
1.12 As a consequence of the above, it will still be necessary for the new LMWLP to 

provide a suitable policy framework to guide and assess any future waste 
management proposals that may come forward during the plan period. To achieve 
this, it is proposed to continue with the existing criteria-based approach and set 
out a spatial strategy which focusses on the main urban areas, albeit in a simpler 
format to address issues identified in the LMWLP Review. As most of the county’s 
waste is produced in these urban areas, this approach is in line with the proximity 
principle.   

 
1.13 The Issues and Options document considers the rationale behind the proposed 

approach for aggregates and waste and provides an opportunity for interested 
parties to make comment.  

 
1.14 Other issues covered by the document, together with options for potential 

changes, include: 
 

a) Historic building stone – no significant changes proposed. 
b) Silica sand – no significant changes proposed. 

Page 93



 

 

c) Hydrocarbons (oil and gas) – no significant changes proposed, other than to 
give greater clarity to the restoration requirements. 

d) Underground gas and carbon storage – proposes that the policy should be 
expanded to include specific reference to carbon storage. 

e) Other minerals – minerals not covered by strategic policies of the adopted 
LMWLP are still not considered to be of national or local significance, so no 
changes are proposed. 

f) Associated industrial development – considers whether the current 
requirement to have close links with the associated mineral developm
[...]
variety of different waste streams and 
employ many different processes and technologies. 

 
1.3 Lincolnshire County Council is the minerals and waste planning authority for the 

county, which means it is responsible for preparing a minerals and waste local plan 
that makes provision for the raw materials and essential infrastructure that is 
required to underpin sustainable development across the county. 

 

What is the Lincolnshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan?  
 
1.4 The Lincolnshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan (LMWLP) is part of the statutory 

development plan for Lincolnshire and sits alongside other local plans produced by 
Lincolnshire’s district councils that cover matters such as the delivery of housing and 
employment.  It comprises two separate documents: a Core Strategy and 
Development Management Policies (CSDMP) document adopted in 2016, and a Site 
Locations document (SLD) adopted in 2017.  

 
1.5 The CSDMP sets out the key principles to guide the future winning and working of 

minerals and the form of waste management development in the county up to 2031. 
It also sets out the development management policies against which planning 
applications for minerals and waste development will be considered. 

 
1.6 The SLD includes specific proposals and policies for the provision of land for mineral 

and waste development. 
 

Why does the Lincolnshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan need 
updating? 

 
1.7 The performance of the LMWLP is subject to regular monitoring and the results are 

published each year in the county council’s Authority Monitoring Reports (AMRs). 
The council is also required to undertake a more in-depth review of the LMWLP 
every five years in order to assess whether the policies in the plan are performing 
effectively or need updating. 

 
 

Page 106



 

7 
 

1.8 Both parts of the LMWLP (the CSDMP and SLD) were reviewed during 2020, and a 
detailed report setting out the conclusions of this review was published in Februa

Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 12 APRIL 2022 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR R WOOTTEN (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors M A Griggs (Vice-Chairman), M D Boles, I G Fleetwood, A M Hall, 
Mrs M J Overton MBE, H Spratt, G J Taylor and L Wootten 
 
Councillors I Carrington, C Davie and T Dyer, attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Adrian Winkley (Minerals & Waste Policy and Compliance Manager – Planning), Chris Miller 
(Deputy Head of Environment), David Hickman (Head of Environment), Justin Brown 
(Assistant Director – Growth), Kiara Chatziioannou (Scrutiny Officer), Matthew Harrison 
(Flood and Water Manager), and Thomas Crofts (Democratic Services Officer) 
  
 
61     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor A Hagues. 
 
It was reported that, under Regulation 13 of the Local Government Committee and Political 
Groups) Regulation 1990 that the following substitutions applied for this meeting only.  
 

 Councillor Mrs M Overton MBE replaced Councillor A Baxter 

 Councillor A Hall replaced Councillor I Carrington 
 
62     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
No declarations of members’ interest were made at this stage of the proceedings. 
 
63     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 22 FEBRUARY 2022 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the Environment & Economy Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 22 
February 2022 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
64     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND LEAD 

OFFICERS 
 



2 
ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
12 APRIL 2022 
 
Councillor Davie, Executive Councillor for Economic Development, Environment and 
Planning, made the following announcements: 
 

 Financial institutions were starting to anticipate a global recession in 2023. 

 A delegation had attended the UK Food Valley and South Lincolnshire Food Enterprise 
Zone, championing food value growth, food sector growth, tourism investment and 
alternative fuel. 

 The Holbeach Food Hub was within budget on programme for hand over in July 2022. 

 November saw the launch of the UK Food Valley initiative with the Greater 
Lincolnshire Local Enterprise Partnership. 

 The Skegness Countryside Business Park extension was soon to commence, which 
provided small commercial units for local businesses. 

 The Huttoft Boat Shed Café had officially opened, which helped raise the quality and 
seasonal extension of the coast’s tourism offer and visitor economy. 

 The Visit Lincolnshire tourism conference took place on 22 March 2022, attended by 
approximately 170 visitor economy businesses. The green tourism toolkit was 
launched at the event and was positively received by businesses and speakers. 

 Green pilot workshops were to follow between May and December for the benefit of 
local businesses. 

 Workshops on becoming a Council supplier were to be launched at the end of the 
month, which aimed to explain public sector contract regulations, new procurement 
pipelines and how to identify supply chain opportunities to local businesses. 

 
Members were asked to help promote these workshops and events to the local business 
community. 

 
65     FLOOD AND COASTAL RESILIENCE PROJECT - THE GREATER LINCOLNSHIRE 

GROUNDWATER PROJECT, SUBMISSION OF OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE 
 

Consideration was given to the report by Matthew Harrison, Flood and Water Manager, 
which enabled the Committee to review the Greater Lincolnshire Groundwater Project and 
Outline Business Case, and make any additional recommendations prior to a key decision 
being taken by the Executive Councillor for Economic Development, Environment and 
Planning between 15 - 29 April 2022. The Committee was advised of the following: 
 

 The project was the result of a partner and stakeholder submission to the Department 
for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs for funding of £7.5 million. 

 The project aimed to investigate ground water flooding in Lincolnshire to better inform 
risk strategies and identify opportunities to resolve issues. 

 Ground water flooding was currently the least understood flood risk in Lincolnshire. 

 An outlined business case needed to be submitted by the end of April in order to 
secure the funding, which would be drafted following inputs form this Committee and 
decision by the Executive Councillor for Economic Development, Environment and 
Planning. 

 



3 
ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

12 APRIL 2022 
 

During consideration of this item, the Committee raised some of the following comments: 
 

 Members echoed that the report was very comprehensive, exceedingly well written 
and paved a great way forward and congratulated Officers for their efforts.  

 Members recognised that a partnership approach was adopted for the whole of 
Greater Lincolnshire, however, asked for clarity around how it was ensured that in 
addition to large projects, funds would be used to tackle issues in small villages which 
had experienced significant flooding. The project did not set out to address specific 
issues in the county, rather aimed to develop learning and understanding of the effects 
of groundwater and what that meant as to use, that when issues emerge in the county 
by enabling the roll out of works on the ground to mitigate issues emerging from 
groundwater. The areas initially identified were Scopwick, Grimsby and Barton and 
Barrow Upon Humber across three authority areas where groundwater issues had 
previously been identified. Community engagement in terms of warning and informing 
to ensure preparedness against the effects of groundwater was to be ensured.  

 Potential opportunities to harness groundwater either for environmental benefits or 
for increased water capacity were to be studied.  

 Members noted concerns related to potential for coastal inundation and the risks of 
flooding and other defences of water courses failing. Hydraulic pressure being a major 
force may infiltrate the foul water drains and overflow into properties. Specific 
examples of areas similar in terms of geology and hydrology to Scopwick were 
mentioned, with emphasis on the complexity of issues emerging from groundwater, 
which required a great level of understanding before implementing any mitigations. 

 Members were pleased to see that the project viewed groundwater as a resource to 
be managed rather than as a problem to be mitigated.   

 25 other local areas had been successful in bidding for funds across the country. Two 
major projects focused on groundwater: the Groundwater Resilience and Community 
Engagement project, located in Buckinghamshire, and the Sunderland and East 
Durham Ground Water Stations in North East Durham. Links had been made with 
project leads in those areas for information to be shared and learning to be taken 
between those projects. Other projects looked at different types of flooding issues and 
water resource problems. Further liaisons will be made to extract learning from these 
areas as well. 

 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the Committee unanimously supported the recommendations to the Executive 
Councillor for Economic Development, Environment and Planning as set out in the 
report.  

2. That the Committee agrees that comments be passed on to the Executive Councillor 
for Economic Development, Environment and Planning in relation to this item. 

 
66     LINCOLNSHIRE MINERALS AND WASTE LOCAL PLAN: ISSUES AND OPTIONS FOR 

UPDATING THE PLAN 
 

Consideration was given to the report by Adrian Winkley, Minerals & Waste Policy and 
Compliance Manager – Planning. The following matters were highlighted: 



4 
ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
12 APRIL 2022 
 
 

 The adopted Lincolnshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan (LMWLP) was in two parts: 
a) The Core Strategy and Development Management Policies, which set out 

the key principles to guide the future winning and working of minerals and 
the form of waste management in the county up to the end of the year 2031. 

b) The Site Locations document which included  specific proposals and 
policies for the provision of land for minerals  and waste development. 

 The LMWLP formed part of the statutory development plan for the county, alongside 
the district local plans and neighbourhood plans. 

 It was a statutory requirement that planning applications were determined in 
accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicated 
otherwise.  

 Performance of the policies in the LMWLP were monitored to assess whether 
applications were being determined in full accordance with the plan. A recent review 
found that 11 policies were not fully effective, and so needed to be updated. 
However, to improve the clarity and consistency of policies in the LMWLP, the full 
County Council had authorised the updating of the whole plan. 

 The process for updating the plan was outlined to Members with an anticipated 
timeline as follows: 

a) Seek approval from the Executive to go out to consultation with the Issues 
and Options Document commencing in June. 

b) Consult on a Preferred Approach in Spring 2023. 
c) Consult on the proposed submission version of the new LMWLP in Spring 

2024. 
d) Submit the final draft to the Secretary of State together with the 

consultation responses in Summer 2024. 
e) Hold Examination Hearings in Autumn 2024. 
f) Seek adoption of the new LMWLP by the full County Council in Winter 

2024/2025. 

 The Issues and Options stage was the first formative stage of plan making and 
identified issues for consideration together with options for improving the plan. It 
proposed to roll the plan forward to cover the period to the end of 2040. 

 It was proposed to base the future level of aggregate provision on the latest Local 
Aggregate Assessment. It was proposed that this would be partially met by carrying 
forward existing allocations in the adopted plan where appropriate. Any remaining 
shortfalls would then be met from new allocations. 

 To facilitate this approach, it was proposed to undertake a “call for sites exercise” to 
run alongside the consultation on the Issues and Options document. This invited 
interested parties to nominate sites for future mineral working. Nominated sites 
would then be assessed in accordance with the Proposed Site Selection 
Methodology. 

  A new Waste Needs Assessment had been prepared which indicated that there will 
be no waste management capacity gaps up to 2045 and that the county will remain 
net self-sufficient.  Despite this, it was anticipated that new sites will be required for 
a number of reasons including: the closure of existing sites; the emergence of new 



5 
ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

12 APRIL 2022 
 

technologies, changes in cross boundary movements, and the need to promote the 
proximity principle. 

 Emerging issues from the Review included: 
o Whether the current requirement for Associated Industrial Development at 

or adjacent to mineral sites to have “close links” with the associated mineral 
working should be less stringent. 

o Whether the current requirements for the Safeguarding of Mineral 
Resources against sterilisation from non-minerals development should be 
more proportionate.  

o Whether the Council’s strict approach against the infilling of mineral 
workings with inert waste should be relaxed in certain circumstances.  

 Approval was being sought from the Executive to undertake consultation on the Issues 
and Options document, the Proposed Site Selection Methodology, and associated 
documents. This was to commence in June, run for a period of at least six weeks, and 
be carried out in accordance with the County Council’s adopted Statement of 
Community Involvement.  
 

Members considered the report and the following matters were discussed: 
 

 Members noted that whilst the documents would be subject to public consultation, it 
was important that local views be given proper consideration. In this respect, it was 
pointed out that for a recent application for mineral extraction near Ancaster, the 
public and parish councils had raised concerns about dust, vibration and lorry 
movements but they felt these had not been taken into account.  Officers advised 
that the Issues and Options document emphasised key aspects of national policy. 
This helped manage expectations as the updated plan needed to be in conformity 
with national policy to be sound and legally compliant.  

 Members advised that the adopted plan had been effective and commended its 
usefulness as a tool to the planning system. The updating of the plan was welcomed 
with a complete, open and transparent analysis of new site allocations.  

 Members questioned whether inert waste was needed for the infilling of former 
mineral workings given that such workings should be restored swiftly. Officers 
advised that this matter would be given careful consideration.  

 Members enquired about how a new quarry affecting the water table around a 
neighbouring wildlife area would be assessed; and questioned whether industrial 
development such as cement factories should always be allowed near quarries as 
they could have significant impacts. Officers explained that impacts on the 
environment and amenity were covered primarily by the Development Management 
Policies of the plan rather than the Core Policies, but that these were linked to the 
Core Policies. Therefore, neither new mineral workings nor industrial development 
where the impacts could not be mitigated to acceptable levels would accord with the 
existing Core Policies. 

 Members noted that the spatial strategy seeks to locate waste management facilities 
in and around the main urban areas in line with the proximity principle but pointed 
out that smaller settlements also produced waste so needed recycling facilities. 



6 
ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
12 APRIL 2022 
 

Officers advised that the adopted plan include a policy for small scale waste 
development outside the main urban areas. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Committee support the recommendations to the Executive as set out in the 
report.  

2. That the Committee’s comments be passed on to the Executive in relation to this item. 
 
67     ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Consideration was given to a report by Kiara Chatziioannou, Scrutiny Officer, which invited 
the Committee to consider and comment on the content of its own work programme for the 
coming year to ensure that scrutiny activity is focussed where it can be of greatest benefit. 
 
Members requested that a visit to Gibraltar Point Visitor Centre planned for the next 
Committee meeting was moved to a future meeting. The Chairman advised that a future 
meeting was being planned later in the year. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme presented be received subject to the amendment identified to 
the agenda for the next Committee meeting. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.04 am 


